
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 22 October 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  DISTRICT WIDE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Business and Renegeration Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 38 

6.  REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER COUNCIL OFFICES/ STENSON 
SQUARE GARDENS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

39 - 42 

7.  LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 

43 - 72 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 
2024/25  
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

73 - 98 

9.  AIR QUALITY UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 

99 - 248 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

11.  EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

249 - 254 

12.  AWARD OF CONTRACTS - MARLBOROUGH CENTRE PRE-
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AGREEMENT (PCSA)  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Leader of the Council 
 

255 - 258 

13.  ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

259 - 264 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



58 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr P Stone, Mr T Devonshire, Ms S Chatha 
and Mrs E Peachey 
 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

40. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

41. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

42. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

43. CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Corporate Charging Policy (Appendix 1) be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: As required by the Council’s constitution. 
 

44. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2023/24 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



59 
 

Chair’s initials 

1. The Council’s approach to Treasury Management in 2023/24 be endorsed. 
2. A future report covering activities in 2024/25 be requested. 

 
Reason for decision: Informing Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management Activity 
is statutory requirement. 
 

45. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The corporate governance policies listed in paragraph 2 of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure that the Council has an up to date suite of governance 
policies in place reflecting the law and best practice. 
 

46. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY AND ACTION PLAN 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A Member expressed a minor concern, and requested an amendment to the wording 
contained within paragraph 1.2 of the appendix, to make explicitly clear that all groups 
within the community would be treated equally. Officers accepted this. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to amending paragraph 1.2 of the appendix to read ‘all community groups’, the 
updated Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy and associated action plan be adopted. 
 
Reason for decision: The previous Equality, Diversity and Inclusion policy is out of date 
and thus required an update to be in line with current legislation and good practice. 
 

47. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at appendix 1 be 
noted. 

2. That there were no recommendations made by the Working Party at its meeting on 
13 August 2024 be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

48. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and  

4



60 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

49. SPORT ENGLAND SWIMMING POOL SUPPORT FUND 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To seek approval from Cabinet to claim a grant of £242,259 from 
the Swimming Pool Support Fund to install additional solar panels at Whitwick and 
Coalville Leisure Centre.  
 

50. COMMERCIAL LETTINGS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the letting of Council owned commercial properties to 
proceed and rental income to be generated. 
 

51. AWARD OF CONTRACTS 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: to comply with the contract procedure rules. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.15 pm 
 

5



61 
 

Chair’s initials 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DISTRICT-WIDE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 
 

Presented by Councillor Tony Gillard  
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Council Delivery Plan 
2023-2028 

Public Report: Yes 

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Implications Identified projects within the Framework utilise existing 
internal budgets or external funding, e.g. UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
 
The Council approved the five-year capital programme for the 
period 2024/25 to 2028/29 at the Council meeting on 22 
February 2024. This included investment of £22m over the 
period of the programme, of which there is £3.7m of 
investment in Council-owned land to support regeneration 
and bring employment to the district.  This will be subject to 
the development of further business cases.   
 
The Council funds its capital investments from business rates 
reserves in order to minimise borrowing costs.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications UKSPF projects are covered by a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) (Now Ministry Of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  
 
The Economic Development team works closely with 
colleagues in Legal Services to ensure compliance as the 
projects progress.  
 
Legal advice will be provided on projects as required.  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Delivery of the projects identified in this Framework will 
require capacity and officer input from the Economic 
Development team and other services.  
 
Projects will be managed in line with corporate project 
management guidelines. 
 
Future involvement from Legal and other key support 
services will be required as they develop. 
 

X 

7

Agenda Item 5.

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/council_delivery_plan_2021_2022/Council+Delivery+Plan+2023+-+2028.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/council_delivery_plan_2021_2022/Council+Delivery+Plan+2023+-+2028.pdf


 

Delivery of these projects and the projects identified within 
the existing Coalville Regeneration Framework will utilise the 
capacity of the Economic Development team over the life of 
the current Council Delivery Plan period until 2028, meaning 
that new projects can only be considered as others complete.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To present to the North West Leicestershire District-wide 
Regeneration Framework for consideration. 

Reason for Decision The 2023-28 Council Delivery Plan identifies that the Council 
will have developed a regeneration framework and will be on 
the way to supporting thriving towns, villages and 
communities across the district.  

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1) ADOPTS THE DOCUMENT APPENDED TO THIS 
REPORT AS THE DISTRICT-WIDE 
REGENERATION FRAMEWORK  

 
AND 
 

2) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN CONSULTATION WITH 
THE BUSINESS AND REGENERATION 
[...]
 
 

Presented by Councillor Richard Blunt 
Leader of the Council 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Stenson Square Concept 
Design 
 
Council Delivery Plan 
 
Coalville Regeneration 
Framework 

Public Report: Yes 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications It is proposed that the next stage of preparatory works for 
Stenson Square Gardens and Whitwick Road Council Offices 
site (jointly known as Stenson Square Gardens project) is 
funded from the North West Leicestershire UKSPF 
programme (£106,207) with the balance of funding (£43,793) 
required being sourced from the Coalville Regeneration 
capital programme.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Procurement Hierarchy in the Council’s Constitution 
makes provision for the use of frameworks to procure goods 
and services.  
 
Procurement advice has been sought. It is proposed to 
procure the contract via the Crown Commercial Services 
framework (of which the Council is a registered user). Legal 
advice to support the process will be obtained.   
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The project will be delivered using existing Economic 
Regeneration staff resources. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet approval to enter into a contract with Ove 
Arup Ltd to deliver the next stages of design and preparatory 
works for Stenson Square Gardens project (including 
preparing planning application(s) for submission.  
 

Reason for Decision The anticipated contract sum is £150,000. Under the 
Council’s constitutional arrangements, the award of contracts 

x 

39

Agenda Item 6.

file:///H:/1.%20Economic%20Regeneration/Stenson%20Square%20Gardens/Concept%20Design/Stenson%20Garden%20Square_Concept%20Sketchbook.pdf
file:///H:/1.%20Economic%20Regeneration/Stenson%20Square%20Gardens/Concept%20Design/Stenson%20Garden%20Square_Concept%20Sketchbook.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/council_delivery_plan_2021_2022/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%202023%20-%202028.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/coalville_regeneration_framework/coalville%20regeneration%20framework%20document%20-%202023%20-%20a%20lr.pdf#:~:text=The%20Regeneration%20Framework%20sets%20out%20a%20range%20of,make%20the%20desires%20of%20those%20peoples%20a%20reality.
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/coalville_regeneration_framework/coalville%20regeneration%20framework%20document%20-%202023%20-%20a%20lr.pdf#:~:text=The%20Regeneration%20Framework%20sets%20out%20a%20range%20of,make%20the%20desires%20of%20those%20peoples%20a%20reality.


 

of this size (with spend falling within one year) require a 
decision of Cabinet.  
 

Recommendations IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 
1. ALLOCATES £150,000 (COMPRISING £106,207 FROM 

UKSPF AND £43,793 FROM THE COALVILLE 
REGENERATION CAPITAL PROGRAMME) TO THE 
DELIVERY OF THE NEXT STAGE OF PREPARATORY 
WORKS FOR THE STENSON SQUARE GARDENS 
PROJECT  

 
2. APPROVES THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT TO 

OVE ARUP LIMITED TO DELIVER THE NEXT STAGES 
OF DESIGN AND PREPARATORY WORKS FOR 
STENSON SQUARE GARDENS PROJECT UP TO A 
VALUE OF £150,000 AND DELEGATES AUTHORITY 
TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR PLACE TO 
ENTER INTO ALL NECESSARY LEGAL 
AGREEMENTS 

 
3. APPROVES THE SUBMISSION OF A PLANNING 

APPLICATION OR PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR 
THE STENSON SQUARE GARDENS PROJECT 

 
4. AUTHORISES THAT £150,000 IS MOVED FROM THE 

DEVELOPMENT POOL TO THE ACTIVE POOL IN THE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME. 

 
 
 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The regeneration of Coalville is a key priority within the Council Delivery Plan 

and the Stenson Square Gardens project (comprising the land around Stenson 
House and the former Council offices site at Whitwick Road) is one of the 
flagship schemes highlighted in the approved Coalville Regeneration 
Framework.  

 
1.2  Through previous work by Ove Arup, the Stenson Square element of this 

project has already been
[...]
forcement proactively and in a way that is appropriate to the 
district and to maintain public confidence in the planning system 
in line with the requirements as set out in paragraph 59 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework document.  

Reason for Decision To agree the new Local Enforcement Plan as adopted policy. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
1. APPROVES THE LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 
2.  DELEGATES ALL FUTURE TECHNICAL AND MINOR 
CHANGES TO THE PLAN TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

43

Agenda Item 7.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2655/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2655/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2655/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2655/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2655/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Sep-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


OF PLACE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR PLANNING. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Following concerns raised by members about the Planning Enforcement service, a review 

of its effectiveness was carried out with reports to the Community Scrutiny Committee in 
September 2022 and in February 2024.  

 
1.2 One of the recommendations to the Community Scrutiny Committee was to replace the 

existing Planning Enforcement Policy, which was adopted in 2021, with an easier to follow 
and clearer document which would outline effectively the powers open to the Council in 
terms of enforcing planning matters, the manner in which the team would use these 
powers, guidance on the priority given to cases and outlining clearly which matters couldn’t 
be considered under the remit of the planning acts and as such, should be 
[...]
ial implications arising from this report.  

  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes  

  

Legal Implications   There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

  

Staffing and Corporate 

Implications  

  

The Council Delivery plan sets out the priorities for the 

Council for a five-year period so has significant corporate 

and staffing implications.  

  

  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes  

  

  

Purpose of Report  To report the performance of the Council during the second 

quarter of 2024/25 against the objectives and key 

performance indicators as detailed in the new Council 

Delivery Plan as agreed by full Council on 14 November 

2023  

  

Reason for Decision  To make Members aware of the early progress of the Plan.  

  

Recommendations  THAT CABINET CONSIDERS THE MONITORING 

REPORT AND HIGHLIGHTS THE ELEMENTS MAKING 

POSITIVE PROGRESS AND THOSE WHERE THERE IS A 

NEED FOR EARLY INTERVENTION.   

  

1.0  BACKGROUND  

  

  

73

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s42321/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s42321/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s42321/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%20Council%20Report.pdf


 

 

1.1   The Council prepared a new Council Delivery Plan during late 2023, and the Plan is 

scheduled to cover the lifetime of the Council administration for the period 2023/24 until 

a year beyond the next election in May 2027 (to ensure continuity in the aftermath of that 

election and to allow time for a new plan to be developed). The Plan was developed with 

inputs from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and the opposition groups and was agreed 

by Council at its meeting on the 14 November 2023.  

  

1.2   The Plan will be monitored in relation to the targets and a suite of performance indicators 

on a quarterly bas
[...]
ents including a 
regular open-air market. In 
addition, major milestones 
have been achieved on the 
following schemes 
identified in the town’s 
Regeneration Framework 
document: Needhams 
Walk, Wolsey Road, Belvoir 
Shopping Centre (re-
erection of Mother and 
Child Statue) and the 
Marlborough Centre 
(appointment of preferred 
contractor).   

Head of 

Property and 

Economic 

Regeneration 

 

86

https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EReamMLZEXhMqQi_o8LwDdkBLkhMuilN55fAiqrv31wUaA?e=4qn6gA
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EReamMLZEXhMqQi_o8LwDdkBLkhMuilN55fAiqrv31wUaA?e=4qn6gA
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EReamMLZEXhMqQi_o8LwDdkBLkhMuilN55fAiqrv31wUaA?e=4qn6gA
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EReamMLZEXhMqQi_o8LwDdkBLkhMuilN55fAiqrv31wUaA?e=4qn6gA
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EReamMLZEXhMqQi_o8LwDdkBLkhMuilN55fAiqrv31wUaA?e=4qn6gA


 

 

6 We will have 
developed a 
regeneration 
framework and 
will be on the way 
to supporting 
thriving towns, 
villages and 
communities 
across the district. 

 Publish a Framework 
document and begin 
implementation by Q4 

A District Wide 
Regeneration Framework 
document has now been 
drafted, was considered 
and commented upon by 
Community Scrutiny 
Committee in September 
and will be presented to 
Cabinet for final sign off on 
22nd October 2024. 
Progress is already being 
made towards delivery of a 
number of the projects in 
this framework.   

Head of 

Property and 

Economic 

Regeneration 

 

H
o

u
s

in
g

 a
n

d
 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
ie

s
 

 

7 We will provide a 
high quality 
housing service to 
our tenants. 

64%  
(awaiting out 
of 5 Scoring 
from regulator) 

2023/4 First data 
publication  
2024/5 Awaiting year 2 data 
and five-star rating to be 
published by regulator. 
  
 

The data prov
[...]
 Update Cabinet on the air quality work completed by 

the Environmental Protection team 
2. Seek Cabinet’s agreement to revocation of the Copt 

Oak Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
3. Update Cabinet on the Annual Status Report (ASR) to 

be submitted to the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 

 

Reason for Decision To seek approval to revoke the Copt Oak AQMA. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1. NOTES THE AIR QUALITY UPDATE 
2. NOTES THE COMMENTS FROM COMMUNITY 

SCRUTINY 
3. AGREES TO THE PROPOSED REVOCATION OF 

THE COPT OAK AQMA 
4. NOTES THE ANNUAL STATUS REPORT (ASR) TO 

yes 

99

Agenda Item 9.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2655&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2655&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2655&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2655&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2655&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2655&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2655&Ver=4


 

BE SUBMITTED TO DEFRA 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 All councils have a statutory responsibility to assess the present and future air quality 

of their area in relation to the requirements of the National Air Quality Strategy, and to 
identify the main sources of the pollutants affecting air quality.  

 
1.2 Air pollution is a complex mix of particles and gases. Particulate Matter (PM) and 

Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) are major components of urban air pollution, and are the 
pollutants affecting the air quality in North West Leicestershire.  

 
1.3 The Council has a duty to monitor NO2 under Part VI of the Environment Act 1995. 

This is carried out using diffusion tubes which are plastic tubes located at selected 
areas and changed every month. They have a gauze inside that is analysed to show 
the leve
[...]
(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

259

Agenda Item 13.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. District Wide Regeneration Framework
	Enc. 1 for District Wide Regeneration Framework
	Introduction
	Place
	The District in Numbers


	6. Redevelopment of the Former Council Offices/ Stenson Square Gardens
	7. Local Enforcement Plan
	8. Council Delivery Plan - Performance Report Quarter 2 2024/25
	9. Air Quality Update
	Appendix 1 A
	Appendix 1 B
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11. East Midlands Development Company Limited
	12. Award of Contracts - Marlborough Centre Pre-Construction Services Agreement (PCSA)
	13. Acquisitions and Disposals





Minutes of the meeting


61 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker, P Moult and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire and Mr M Murphy 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors N Rushton and T Saffell. 
 

53. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

54. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

55. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

56. DISTRICT WIDE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
The Chair commended the district wide focus on investing money on regeneration 
projects. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The documented appended to the report be adopted as the District-Wide 
Regeneration Framework. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation 
with the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder, to make any minor 
changes to the document required. 

 
Reason for decision: The 2023-28 Council Delivery Plan identifies that the Council will 
have developed a regeneration framework and will be on the way to supporting thriving 
towns, villages and communities across the district. 
 

57. REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER COUNCIL OFFICES/ STENSON SQUARE 
GARDENS 



62 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. 
 
Several Members expressed strong support for the scheme, which would be an integral 
element of regenerating Coalville and would bring in private sector investment. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. £150,000 of funding (comprising £106,207 from UKSPF and £43,793 from the 
Coalville Regeneration Capital Programme) towards the delivery of the next stage 
of preparatory works for the Stenson Square Gardens Project be approved. 

2. The award of the contract to OVE ARUP limited to deliver the next stages of 
design and preparatory works for the Stenson Square Gardens Project up 
to a value of £150,000 be approved, and authority be delegated to the 
Strategic Director of Place to enter into all necessary legal agreements. 

 
Reason for decision: The anticipated contract sum is £150,000. Under the Council’s 
constitutional arrangements, the award of contracts of this size (with spend falling within 
one year) require a decision of Cabinet. 
 

58. LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report, on behalf of the Planning Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
The Chair expressed support for the scheme, which would reassure residents that the 
Council was ready and willing to intervene to uphold planning regulations. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Local Enforcement Plan be approved. 
2. Authority for all future technical and minor changes be delegated to the Strategic 

Director of Place in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Planning. 
 
Reason for decision: To agree the new Local Enforcement Plan as adopted policy. 
 

59. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 2024/25 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. After setting out the progress 
against indicators achieved within the quarter he set out his response to the comments of 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 29 August 2024. Guidance on sectorial best 
practice had been solicited as appropriate during the drafting process for the Council 
Delivery Plan, and there had been a number of opportunities for the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee to have their input too. Therefore, there were no plans to revisit or redraft the 
current plan by the administration. 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder said that manager level 
vacancies in the housing department were being filled which would significantly contribute 
to improving responses to housing complaints, which were the highest service area 
contributor to the overall total of complaints.  
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder noted that the Coalville and District-wide 
Regeneration Framework indicators were both on target at this moment. Furthermore, the 



63 
 

Chair’s initials 

achievement of milestones around the commencing of regeneration projects also 
indicated a successful approach. 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder welcomed the development of the 
Tree Management Strategy and the increase in restaurants with a 5-star food hygiene 
rating in the district, and he expressed disappointment in the delay to the Waste Services 
Review due to a lack of guidance from Central Government.  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources spoke on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio Holder. He 
advised that the publication of the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 was imminent, and 
both these accounts and the 2021/22 accounts would receive a Value for Money opinion 
on 9 December 2024, in keeping with statutory requirements to resolve the backlog. 
Limited assurances from a recent internal audit were also a significant way towards being 
addressed. The appointment of a Transformation Officer was also imminent and they 
would focus on improving efficiencies in systems and processes. 
 
On behalf of the Planning Portfolio Holder, the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder welcomed 
the fact that the determination of major, minor and other planning applications were all 
above target for the second quarter, whilst the progress on the good design guide 
continued to be made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To make Members aware of the early progress of the Plan. 
 

60. AIR QUALITY UPDATE 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Air Quality Update report be noted. 
2. The comments from Community Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
3. The proposed revocation of the Copt Oak AQMA be approved. 
4. The annual status report (ASR) to be submitted to DEFRA be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: To seek approval to revoke the Copt Oak AQMA. 
 

61. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 



64 
 

Chair’s initials 

 

62. EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report, on behalf of the Planning Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: In March 2021, Cabinet delegated the function to make decisions 
on behalf of the Council as Member of the 
company to the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure. This has enabled the 
Portfolio Holder to attend meetings of the Oversight Authority (where company member 
decisions are taken) and to vote accordingly. As this decision relates to the dissolution of 
the company, it is considered appropriate that Cabinet gives consideration to the Council’s 
position and how the Portfolio Holder should vote on any voluntary dissolution resolution. 
 

63. AWARD OF CONTRACTS - MARLBOROUGH CENTRE PRE-CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES AGREEMENT (PCSA) 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The contract sum is £253,829. Under the Council’s constitutional 
arrangements, the award of contracts of this size require a decision of Cabinet. 
 

64. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To provide high quality housing to the district.  
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.35 pm 
 

 


